CHAPTER 284.

[S. F. No. 587.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONERS OF GRANT COUNTY AND STATE OF MINNESOTA TO REIMBURSE HENRY F. SANFORD FOR CERTAIN MONEYS EXPENDED BY HIM.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The commissioners of Grant county, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized to draw their warrant on the treasurer of said county in favor of Henry F. Sanford, auditor of said county, for the sum of four hundred and ninety-eight dollars and forty-nine cents (\$498.49), to reimburse said Sanford for moneys necessarily expended by him to satisfy a judgment entered in said county on the thirty-first (31st) day of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), in an action wherein one John Ohlson, contested the election of said Sanford to his said office.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

the date of its passage.

Approved April 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 285.

[H. F. No. 778.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONERS OF POLK COUNTY TO ALLOW AND APPROPRIATE SUFFICIENT MONEY TO PAY CERTAIN CHARGES INCURRED UNDER DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX WARRANTS IN SAID COUNTY AND TO LEGALIZE THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county commissioners of Polk county are hereby authorized to audit and allow and to appropriate sufficient money, not exceeding five hundred (\$500) dollars, to pay the sheriff's fees and charges at legal rates incurred under warrants issued to him by the clerk of the district court of said county for the collection of delinquent personal property taxes in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888), which still remain unpaid.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 28, 1889.